

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE LEASE AMENDMENT	LEASE AMENDMENT No. 4 TO LEASE NO. GS-07P-LTX17323
ADDRESS OF PREMISES 6100 Bandera Road San Antonio, TX 78238-1607	PDN Number: N/A

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into between **Omninet Tower, LP**

whose address is: 9420 Wilshire Blvd.
Beverly Hills, CA 90212-3151

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the **UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**, hereinafter called the Government:

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to:

1. To state the authority to expand the leased Premises;
2. To state the expansion square footage;
3. To modify the square footages of the leased space;
4. To modify the rental schedule;
5. To modify the Broker Commission and Commission Credit;
6. To modify the Renewal Option rental schedule;
7. To state the Tenant Improvement Allowance;
8. To modify the Percentage of Occupancy
9. To delete paragraph 1.14;
10. To modify the Operating Cost Base;
11. To provide Notice to Proceed for the development of the Lessor-Provided Design Intent Drawings (DID's) for the Expansion Space;
12. Incorporate Waiver of Restoration Clause.

This Lease Amendment contains 7 pages including Exhibit A-LA#4 (1 page) and Exhibit B-LA#4 (2 pages).

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the below date.

FOR THE LESSOR: OMNINET TOWER, LP

BY: OMNINET TWO GP, LLC, its general partner

Signature: [Redacted]
Name: Michael Danielpour
Title: Manager of GP
Entity Name: see above
Date: 9/9/15

FOR THE GOVERNMENT:

Signature: [Redacted]
Name: Nancy Lopez
Title: Lease Contracting Officer
GSA, Public Buildings Service, Leasing Division
Date: 9-9-2015

WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY:

Signature: [Redacted]
Name: Renée Hudarek
Title: Lease Admin
Date: 9/9/15

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for consideration hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, effective upon execution by both parties, as follows:

1. The Government seeks to expand the leased Premises pursuant to Paragraph 30 "Changes" of the GSA Form 3517B,
2. THE EXPANSION SPACE

The Government and the Lessor agree to expand the Lease premises by approximately 494 RSF / 424 ABOA. The Annual Rent for the Expansion Space for years 1-5 shall be in the amount of \$12,964.73, to include an increase of \$6,684.68 in the Shell Rent, an increase of \$2,494.70 in the Operating Cost, an increase of \$3,785.35 in Tenant Improvements, and an increase of \$0.00 in the BSAC. For years 6-10 the Annual Rent for the Expansion Space shall be in the amount of \$12,350.00, to include an increase of \$9,855.30 in the Shell Rent, an increase of \$2,494.70 in the Operating Cost, an increase of \$0.00 in the Tenant Improvements, and an increase of \$0.00 in the BSAC. The Annual Rent is subject to adjustment based on mutual measurement of the space.

The Annual Rent for the Expansion Space for the Renewal Option Term from years [REDACTED] shall be in the amount of \$16,820.70, to include an increase of \$14,326.00 in the Shell Rent, an increase of \$2,494.70 in the Operating Cost, an increase of \$0.00 in the Tenant Improvements, and an increase of \$0.00 in the BSAC. The Annual Rent is subject to adjustment based on mutual measurement of the space.

3. Paragraph 1.01 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"1.01 THE PREMISES (JUN 2012)

- A. Office and Related Space: **12,518** rentable square feet (RSF), yielding **10,734** ANSI/BOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet (SF) of office and related Space located on the **7th** floor(s) and known as Suite(s) **701**, of the Building, as depicted on the floor plan(s) attached hereto as Exhibit A-LA#4.
- B. Common Area Factor: The Common Area Factor (CAF) is established as **16.62** percent. This factor, which represents the conversion from ABOA to rentable square feet, rounded to the nearest whole percentage, shall be used for purposes of rental adjustments in accordance with the Payment Clause of the General Clauses."

4. Paragraph 1.03 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS (SEP 2013)

- A. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthly installments in arrears, at the following rates:

	FIRM TERM	NON FIRM TERM
	ANNUAL RENT	ANNUAL RENT
SHELL RENT	\$169,390.35	\$249,734.10
TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENT ¹	\$95,830.12	\$0.00
OPERATING COSTS	\$63,215.90	\$63,215.90
BUILDING SPECIFIC AMORTIZED CAPITAL (BSAC) ²	\$18,056.87	\$0.00
PARKING ³	\$0.00	\$0.00
TOTAL ANNUAL RENT	\$346,493.24	\$312,950.00

¹The Tenant Improvement Allowance of \$413,072.23 is amortized at a rate of 6.0 percent per annum over 5 years.

²Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) of \$77,833.47 are amortized at a rate of 6.0 percent per annum over 5 years.

³Parking costs described under sub-paragraph H below.

In instances where the Lessor amortizes either the TI or BSAC for a period exceeding the Firm Term of the Lease, should the Government terminate the Lease after the Firm Term or does not otherwise renew or extend the term beyond the Firm Term, the Government shall not be liable for any costs, including unamortized costs beyond the Firm Term.

- B. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon a mutual on-site measurement of the Space upon acceptance, not to exceed 10,734 ABOA SF based upon the methodology outlined under the "Payment" clause of GSA Form 3517.
- C. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon the final Tenant Improvement (TI) costs to be amortized in the rental rate, as agreed upon by the parties subsequent to the Lease Award Date.
- D. Rent is subject to adjustment based on the final Building Specific Amortized Capital (BSAC) cost to be amortized in the rental rate, as agreed upon by the parties subsequent to the Lease Award Date.

INITIALS:


LESSOR

&


GOV'T

- E. If the Government occupies the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number of days of occupancy for that month.
- F. Rent shall be paid to the Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be payable to the Payee designated in the Lessor's Central Contractor Registration (CCR), now the System for Award Management (SAM). If the payee is different from the Lessor, both payee and Lessor must be registered in SAM.
- G. Lessor shall provide the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and other special consideration, the following:
1. The leasehold interest in the Property described in the paragraph entitled "The Premises."
 2. All costs, expenses and fees to perform the work required for acceptance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, including all costs for labor, materials, and equipment, professional fees, contractor fees, attorney fees, permit fees, and similar such fees, and all related expenses.
 3. Performance or satisfaction of all other obligations set forth in this Lease; and all services, utilities, and maintenance required for their proper operation of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accordance with the terms of the Lease, including, but not limited to, all inspections, modification, repairs, replacements, and improvements required to be made thereto to meet the requirements of this Lease.
- H. Parking shall be provided at a rate of \$0.00 per parking space per month (structured/inside), and \$0.00 per parking space per month (surface/outside)."

5. Paragraph 1.04 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"1.04 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT (JUN 2012)

- A. DTZ Americas, Inc. ("Broker") is the authorized real estate broker representing GSA in connection with this lease transaction. The total amount of the Commission is [REDACTED] and is earned upon lease execution, payable according to the Commission Agreement signed between the two parties. Only [REDACTED] of the Commission, will be payable to DTZ Americas, Inc. with the remaining [REDACTED] which is the "commission credit", to be credited to the shell rental portion of the annual rental payments due and owing to fully recapture this commission credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first month of the rental payments and continue until the credit has been fully recaptured in equal monthly installments over the shortest time practicable.
- B. Notwithstanding the "Rent and Other Consideration" paragraph of the Lease, the shell rental payments due and owing under this lease shall be reduced to recapture fully this commission credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the first full month of the rental payments and continue as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent:

Month 1 Rental Payment \$28,874.44 minus prorated commission credit of [REDACTED] equals [REDACTED] adjusted 1st Month's Rent.*

Month 2 Rental Payment \$28,874.44 minus prorated commission credit of [REDACTED] equals [REDACTED] adjusted 2nd Month's Rent.*

* Subject to change based on adjustments outlined under the paragraph 'Rent and Other Consideration.'"

6. Paragraph 1.06 of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"1.06 RENEWAL RIGHTS (SEP 2013)

This Lease may be renewed at the option of the Government for a term of [REDACTED] at the following rental rate(s):

OPTION TERM, YEARS [REDACTED]	
ANNUAL RENT	ANNUAL RATE / RSF
SHELL RENTAL RATE	[REDACTED]
OPERATING COSTS	OPERATING COST BASIS SHALL CONTINUE FROM THE EFFECTIVE YEAR OF THE LEASE. OPTION TERM IS SUBJECT TO CONTINUING ANNUAL ADJUSTMENTS.

INITIALS:


LESSOR

&


GOVT

provided notice is given to the Lessor at least 120 days before the end of the original Lease term, all other terms and conditions of this Lease, as same may have been amended, shall remain in full force and effect during any renewal term."

7. Paragraph 1.08 of the Lease is hereby restated:

"1.08 TENANT IMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE (AUG 2011)

The Tenant Improvement Allowance (TIA) for purposes of this Lease is **\$38.4826** per ABOA SF. The TIA is the amount that the Lessor shall make available for the Government to be used for TIs. This amount is amortized in the rent over the Firm Term of this Lease at an annual interest rate of **6.0** percent."

8. Paragraph 1.13 of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"1.13 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT(JUN 2012)

As of the Lease Award Date, the Government's Percentage of Occupancy, as defined in the "Real Estate Tax Adjustment" paragraph of this Lease is **9.0273** percent. The Percentage of Occupancy is derived by dividing the total Government Space of **12,518** RSF by the total Building space of **138,667** RSF."

9. Paragraph 1.14 of the Lease "Real Estate Tax Base (Sep 2013)" is hereby deleted in its entirety and without replacement.

10. Paragraph 1.15 of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

"1.15 OPERATING COST BASE (SEP 2013)

The parties agree, for the purpose of applying the paragraph titled "Operating Costs Adjustment," that the Lessor's base rate for operating costs shall be **\$5.05** per RSF (**\$63,215.90/annum**)."

11. NOTICE TO PROCEED FOR DESIGN INTENT DRAWINGS

Upon full execution of this Lease Amendment No. 4 the Lessor is hereby issued Notice to Proceed (NTP) for the development of Design Intent Drawings (DIDs) for the Expansion Space by GSC Architects in accordance to the attached design cost proposal dated August 13, 2015, consisting of two (2) page(s) and hereby incorporated as Exhibit B-LA#4. The Lessor and the Government agree, as part of the Tenant Improvement cost, the total cost to prepare the Expansion DIDs shall not exceed \$3,750.00.

12. WAIVER OF RESTORATION

The Lessor shall have no right to require the Government to restore the Premises upon termination of the lease, and waives all claims against the Government for waste, damages, or restoration arising from or related to (a) the Government's normal and customary use of the Premises during the term of the Lease (including any extension thereof), as well as (b) any initial or subsequent alteration to the Premises regardless of whether such alterations are performed by the Lessor or by the Government. At its sole option, the Government may abandon property in the Space following expiration of the lease, in which case the property will become the property of the Lessor and the Government will be relieved of any liability in connection therewith.

13. Neither the Government nor the Lessor will be held liable for delays in delivering complete DIDs/CDs as a result of the changes.

INITIALS:


LESSOR

&


GOV'T